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This space for official use 

STATE OF HAWAII Date Application and Fee ! 
LAND USE COMMISSION received by LUC Jubi)S. 29t 19<0 2 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of Honolulu , Island of __o_a_h_u;...___, Land 

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name 
-------~ 

~~---~~~~~-------' for the following-described purpose: 

Business 

Description of property: 
Front portion of a7 ;:. 1117 Paakea Road, situated on the makai side of Paakea 
Road, between Iliili and Kaukama Roads in Lualualei, Waianae, covered by 
TMK 8-7-18: portion of Parcelis (Mikilua Grocery Store premises}. 

Petjj;_ioner's interest in subject property: 

Owners 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: 
Petitioner has operated a grocery store under Variance Permit No. 251 and 
have serviced the farmers located in the area since 1954. With additional 
population growth, petitioner is forced to improve and expand his facilities but cannot 

do so under the var'iance permit. The request conforms to the Waianae General 
Plan. 

MORIO OMORI, Their Attorney 
200 Capital Investment Building 
850 Richards Street 

vHonolulu 13, Hawaii l '\ 
Address: 

) 

Telephone: 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) Aqp.,c:.u\-n.><l.c:t '- district, whose 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use. 

Signature(s) --------------------
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This space for official use 

Date Application and FeeSTATE OF HAWAII 
received by LUCL..~ND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of Honolulu , Island of __oa__b..u___, Land 

Use Conunission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name ----------

, for the following-described purpose: 
~~~-------~--~------

Busln.e•• 

Description of property: 
Front portion of 87 -11l7 Paakea Road, situated on the makal aide of Paakea 
Road, between Iliili an Kaukama. Roade in L'\l&lualei, Walanae, covered by 
TMK 8~ 7-18: portion of Parcel 8 (Mildlua Grocery Store premh1es). 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

own.era 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: 
Petitioner has operated a srocery store under Variance Permlt No. isl and 
have •e:rv!ced the farmers located h1 the area since- 1954. Vt'ltb addltlonal 
populatlon growth, petltloner la fol'ced to improve and expand hl• facllitle• but cannot 

do ao. under the variance permit. The request conforms to the Wai&nae Cieneral 
~a . 

,I 

) , Signature(•)~ ?\?- ?~ 
MORIO OMORI, Their Attorney/ <L:'\ ~ J;l. 4- Ln..-.200 Capltal Investment Bulldtng 
850 Richard• Street

_/ 
y . Honolulu 13, Hawali 

Address: 

Telephone: 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) ------------------- district, whose 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use. 

Signature(s) 
----------------------~ 

For (agency) -------------------------~ 
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· ......· ......._.... 
E:PARTMf::NT OF LAND UTILIZATI('"' · 

CITY Ji., 0 COUNTY OF H<. !CLULU 
SUITE 2100 PA C IFIC TRADE CENTER 

190 SOUTH KING STREET 
HONOLULU , HAWAII 96 813 

GEORGE s . MORIGUCHI 

DIP.ECTOR 
FRANK F . FASI 

MAYOR 
WILLIAM E . WAN K ET 

DEPU T Y DIRECTOR 

Paul Devens 
Managing Director 

LU7/74-3077(EY) 
74/CUP-21 

August 1, 74/SUP-9 
74/ZBA-61 

Mr. Julian Flores 
87-1117 Paakea Road 
Waianae, Hawaii 96792 

oe·ar Mr. Flores : 

This is in response to your request of July 22, 1974, for a Con­
ditional Use Permit for the construction and operation of an 
additional family care home for the aged, ambulatory and wheelchair 
residents at 87-1117 Paakea Road, Tax Map Key 8-7-18: 48. 

The subject site of 2.50 acres does not meet the minimum lot area 
of 3.00 acres required in an AG-2 General Agriculture District; 
therefore, it is contrary to the zoning regulations. 

Field investigation on July 24, 1974 shows that the subject property 
of 2.50 acres (a nonconforming lot) presently contains a grocery 
store, a barber shop, five (5) dwelling units and a combination 
dwelling unit with existing family care home facilities, totalling 
six (6) dwelling units on the premises. 

Variance Permit No. 251, granted by the Planning Commission in 
1954 permitted the operation of a grocery store only. The Variance 
Permit provides in part " ... may be used by the owner for that 
operation of a grocery store with no right to permit other uses 
than that for a grocery store .•. " and " ... the holder of this permit 
is to report to the Commission any change in ownership or occupancy 
of the premises .... " 

A Special Permit was granted by the State Land Use Commission on 
August 21, 1962 to permit the expansion of the existing grocery 
store, located in a State Agriculture District. 

There is no record of a building permit for the e x isting family 
care home facility on the premises. 

11.'ii'. q ,~-,'. 
1974 " ... 

State of Hawaii 
1AND USE COMMISSION 



.... ' ... 

Mr. Julian Flores 
Page two 
August 1, 1974 

We have concluded from our field investigation of the premises and 
our review of your incomplete plot plan on file with this depart­
ment that the proposal is contrary to the provisions of Sections 
21-411 and 21-412 of the Comprehensive Zoning Code relating to 
Use Regulation and Other Requirements Generally. The subject site 
of 2.50 acres is already used in excess of what the zoning code 
permits. 

Therefore, there is no basis for the request for a Conditional 
Use Permit for the construction and operation of an additional 
family care home facility to be located on the subject parcel of 
land (nonconforming lot) of 2.50 acres. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Edmund Young 
or Mr. Henry Eng of our staff at 546-3227. 

truly yours, 

Utilization 

GSM: fm 
cc: Building Department 

State Land Use Commission 
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DEC 10 1902 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

SPECIAL PERMIT 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera­
tion required by the provisions of Act 187, SLR 1961, hereby grants special per· 
mission to use the following described property: .• 

for the following purpose(s): 

subject to the following conditions, in the interest(s) of pr 
t f t • ity a p ar c • c i e d • f t 

1. 

(Signed )__,jW-A.t....tl.t....IDIU:iAll.._____ 

(Title)____________ 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

SPECIAL PERMIT 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera­
tion required by the provisions of Act 187, SLR 1961, hereby grants special per­
mission to use the following described property: : 

for the following purpose(s): 

(s 

& f'.J.< M he- Ii 11 <.--V 

Date of Gran t·la:IJ'i1lltt::z:t~~J:::.-



WILLIAM F . QUINN 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

669 PUNCHBOWL ST . , HONOLULU 13 , HAWAII 

AUG 2 J 1962 

Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

SAM 0 . H \ R T 
DEPUTY 0 I f\E TO 

Letter No. 
2.13540 

\R\rn:©~ Il '\#~ [)) 
AUG 2 ~ 1962 

Sta~e of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Attention: Mr. R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to your August 14, 1962 letter per­
taining to the two applications for special permit to con­
struct a drive-in theater on Kalanianaole Highway at Uluma, 
Koolaupoko and to expand an existing grocery store on Paakea 
Road at Lualualei, Waianae, both within the County of Honolulu. 

We have no objections to the expansion of the grocery 
store. Our program for the proposed highway through the 
area has not reached the stage where the final route has been 
selected and, therefore, no comments can be offered at this 
time. 

In regard to the drive-in theater, enclosed is a copy 
of a letter to Mr. John H. Traut, which we believe is self­
explanatory. However, the Highways Division will require the 
developer to submit the construction plans for our review and 
approval upon his application for a permit to work within the 
State highway right-of-way. 

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to review these 
matters. 

Very truly yours, 

1:_ ~ 
J. c. 

Chief En 

Enclosure 



.,.
• 

1. 107 

A::>ril 4, 19 62 

Mr. John H. Traut, President, 
Consolidated Amusement Company 
1120 Bethel Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii. 

Dear Mr. Traut: 

We appreciated the opportunity of reviewin:.:; your 
proposal to locate a :Jrive-in Theatre on Kalanhnaole Highway 
just mauka of the road leading into Ka.paa Ouarry. 

We do not object to a Drive-in Theatre at. thil 
location. 

You propoee to have the main entrance -· with 
adequate storage ancl ticketing facilities - - and exit on the 
privately-owned Kapaa 0uarry Road. You also propose an exit 
for mauka (Kaneohe) bound traffic onto Kalanianaole Highway. 
'.Ve do not believe that the theatre will cause any traffic problems 
at the Kalanianaole Eighway-Kapaa t 1uarry Roaa intersection. 

The direct exit onto the State hi~hway is over a 
boundary where 3.cceu> ri~hts have been acquired and these can 
only be relinquhhed by exchang~ of the accees righte allowed at 
another location. I am sure this and the design details of the exit 
can be worked out to our mutual satisfaction. 

Very truly yours, 

TIM HO 
:::)i:r t;;(..\.Or of Transportation 
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Ref. N • L .., 163 

S pteiub r 5, ·1962 

City Pl irig Comnisaion 
City nd C ty of Honolulu 
Honolulu Hale Annex 
Honolulu, U&wai1 

Attention: r.. "7a11ace Kim 

Gentle 

Enclosed are protests r ceiveq by th Land Us C 'sai bsequeat to 
the public hearing on the plication for Special Permit .of Julian Flores, 
h ld on August 21, 1962. 

Very truly yours, 

• J. DllNELL 
EXECUTIVB omen 

Incl 1ure 
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State of Hawaii 
August 29 , 1962LAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Ed ward Bryan, Cha irman 
Land Use Commission 
426 ~ueen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Bryan: 

Mikilua Poultry Farm Would like to file 
this letter of protest in regards to Julian 
Flores SP(T) 62-19 request to expand his pre­
sent business as a grocery store. 

Milrilua Poultry Farm is owned and operated 
by Mankichi Shimabukuro and four sons, Jerry 
Phi~ p, Gary and Roland. 

Mikilua Poultry F's.rm covers an area of 
14 1/2 acres with a total of 60,000 birds at 
the present time. We purchased the first 5 
acres in 1947, 4.5 acres 4 years later2and 5 
mores acres two years ago. 

In closing sir, I would like to ask the 
following questions: 

l. How would you feel in our position j 

2. Are you going to ask us to give up 
our 15 years of hara work ? 

3. And finally sir, "WHERE DO WE GO 
FROM HE!i.E ? '' Where do we go from 
the next plac e and the next and 
the next? 

Thank You. 

Roland Shimabukuro 
MIKILUA POULTRY FARM 
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State of H
LAND USE CO awaii 

MMISSION 

September 1,1962 

Mr. Edward Bryab,Chairman 
Land Use Commision 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr.Bryan: 

In regards to the application of Julian Flores I would 
like to file a lette~ of protest concerning the expansion of his 
store at Paakea Road (Tax Map Key 8-7-18). 

It is inconveniently located and not suitable for this 
purpose.There are sufficient business areas available and properly 
located and Dhe community will eventually benefit more from it. 
At the present time,M:i.kilua is an ideal and favorable site for 
farming. Another important consideration is the fact that this area 
is presently zoned as farm district. Also many farmers have to moved 
and are purchasing land here. With all the time, hard labor and ' 
effort put into improving their land, we, the farmers opposed tb 
having the zone changed. We sincerely appreciate your considea?ation 
8n this matter. 



August 30, 1962 N 

Mr. Edward Bryan, Chairman 
Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Bryan: 

I would like to file a letter of protest in regards to 
application of Julian Flores SP (T) 62-19 for expansion of 
existing store at 8-7-18: Par 8 (Tax Map Key) that portion 
fronting on Paakea Road. 

There are other areas more conveniently located that 
has been set aside for this particular use (business). This 
particular parcel is not ideally and centrally located being 
off the main Farrington Highway which makes it hard to get to. 

Most important, we should retain all agricultural area if 
any way possible. I would like to cite myself as an example. I 
started my hog operation about 40 years ago at Moiliili. After 
being there in operation for 6 years, because of urbanization 
I had to relocate to Kalihi Valley. After being here about 20 
years again because of urbanization again relocation came. 
This time I moved my operation to Mikilua Valley where I am at 
present. After this because of urbanization and encroachment 
where: will I move my farming operation? 

We are also having many displaced farmers from other areas 
purchasing land here and moving in because they feel they will 
have agricultural tenure in this valley because of our agricultural 
zoning. 

v 

-!- "TM~ ~ S- , - ~ ._ ~ CSc:) ' 

Ctt-l .w) a.- ~ r.s. . 
'f'\.-



  

    
   
   

 

  

         
            
           

          
           

           
           
         
            

            
            
           

          
 

 

   

  

August 30, 1962

Mr. Edward Bryan, Chairman
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Bryan:

We wish to submit this protest against the application
to rezone the property. Tax Key No. 8-7-18: For. 8, for business
use. We are under the impression that without any change of
zoning the owner of said property may continue the operation
on a nonconforming use. We are in sympathy that the corner
store type of operation should continue, but we are not in
favor of an expanded area for business use that may encourage
further expansion of application for business zoning in the
future. We feel it is not necessary to have any large business
use in this valley for there is ample business zoned areas on
the Leeward side of the island. The encroachment we speak of is
not merely the change of land use, but complaints that might
generate due to incompatible mixed land use in an agricultural
zoned area.

Sincerely yours

MIKILUA FARM BUREAU CENTER

George Fujii
President



Edward C. Bryan 
Ch irman 

Edw rd Kan oto 
Vice Ch 1 n 

Yuichi Ige 
Seer tary 

Stanely C. Friel 
Wyne D. Gr gg 
Franklin Y. K. Sunn 
R,,g r T. William 
E. H. Cook 

Ex Officio 
r nk Lombardi 

Ex 0 ficio 

Th Land u c is ion h s recciv d 

s fol lows: 

Dock t No. and 
Petition r Tax p Key Request 

R 

t nd the h ring or to transmit any 

pertinent and/or r co end tions you may have for consid ration by the 

iesion at th hear1n • 

V ry truly your , 

R. J. DARNELL 
Executive 0 ficer 

C 





• • 

D HO OL 

A t " . 

•' 

in t o 0 t bo ct tt rs re 

( l) to op rat ·in t r off al 



_ , 

• 









, July 3 , 1912 

loaol'ahle Real a. Jlal.ectell:. iJOr 
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STATE OF HA\vAII 
LAND USE COMMlSSION 

Land Use Cor.1I11ission Hearing Room 10:00 A. M. 
426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii August 21, 1962 

STAFF REPORT 

SP(T) 62-19 Temporary District Clnssificntion: AGRICULTURAL 

APPLICATION OF JULIAN R. FLORES, for Special Permit to improve 

and expand, the existing business use of property in Lualualei, 

Waianae, Oahu. 

The applicant is the owner of the property, containing approxi­

mately ~,5 acres, described as TMK 8-7-18: ' portion of Parcel1g 

(Mikilua Grocery Store premises). 

Staff has inspected the property, in company with members of the 

Commission, and Mr. Jay Landis of the Waianae District Council. 

The applicant has ~een operating a small grocery store servicipg 
I. 

the isolated mauka areas of the Lualualei since 19541 under permission 

granted by variance from the City Planning Commission, The store appears 

to be providing a valuabl€ community service in an isolated inland area 

devoid of any other such facilities. The State General Plan shows, 

and the plan recommended for adoption by the City Planning Commission 

(but not adopted in this one r espect by tho City Council) showed, 

a major inland highway bypassing the coastal communities of Waianae, 

following the general alignment of Paakea Road, No such alignment 

has been proposed by the State Division of Highways. Such a highway 

would ordinarily leave Paakea Road untouched,· as a local-service road; 



.. 

-2-

and would normally utilize a strip (possibly 120 feet wide) which 

might have to be acquired from the southwest edge of tho Naval 

Radio Station, across the road. It is not known whether such a 

strip could be acquired from the Federal Government. 

Staff recommendation ms for approval of enlargement of the existing 

grocery store, subject to the following conditions, in the int erests 

of proper community development for the area, community appearance': 

convenience and safety: 

1. That approval of the City & County of Honolulu be secured 

for any structure and for all improvements, and for siting, 

arrangement and extorior design o'f same; for design of vehicular 

access, egress, circulation and parking layout; and for land­

scaping; and 

2. That the City ·& County of Honolulu may require and specify 

allowable upper limits of maximum building height, minimum 

setbacks, and distanc es between buildings, adequate utilities 

and adequate offstreet parking to serve th~ existing and 
\ 

approved us es; and may r equire that the property be landscaped 

in keeping with surrounding uses of land, and to screen unsightly 

areas from public view. 
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JUL 3 1962 

LA State of Hawaii 
ND USE COMMISSION 

CITY PLUIDIO COlllillI«m 
ot u. 

CIH ilD C~ OI BQIOLULU 
reri-1\0JT ot ll 

In the Mat'er ot Appl1eat1on ot )
m.IU noaa > 

r Tulane• In 0•• Pr• s.tia\lnl )
al P ot..,1•• )

ltatllw••' 114• ot Paakea Road, aboa' ) f illllCI PllHI! 10. 2Sl 
1800 tHt Worthv••t ot Baktao Boa4, ) 
LUil lel, Va1anae1 Oahu, t. B. ~)
Tu Map le71 8-7 81 P ion t 

reel lit8 

JUI.tu n r ot r•l eatate 11tuatecl on Ul• outhWeat 
114• ot Paak• RMA, • t 2800 feet llor'bw••t ot Baklao Boad,
L 11111•1 1 Walame, Dllbu, T. B., tax Map x., 8-7-181 por•1on
h•••l a.a, and attH••• ttJ aoning resulationa bJ •1rtue ot be1n1 in 
a al Pro' ti•• lone, ba•lAc tiled vtth the Ci 1 Plaanlng COlll.11-
11 a Wl'ltten ap 11oat1 tor a ••rianoe tro • h regula\iona that 
•111 penit tbe uae ot porti or said prais•• trn 'h• operat1011 ot 
a 11'99•17 1 , the aa14 appl1eatlon oonta1n1ng a deac•ip,ion ot 
,. p ,_,,, the l'eplat1ooa arteotlnc 1t, and the e 41t1ou 
~ t1f11Ag the ••1'1• e, and ba•in1 depoaiied vith the aald applioa­
tten Cine Jhandred Dollar• (tl00.00) to ewer the oat ot pu~li1bin1 
a no•l • ot a publ1o bear1nc, and th• notio• ot a pu~lio h..rina 
ba•inc lM•n publi1he4 and the heuina held on Tbura4a1, DeoHber 2,
19'1tl all in contol'llity with the praot1oe of the Comm1aa1on, the 
Coma ••ion now t1Dd•• 

1. That th• ppl1oat10D present• a a1tuat1on wherein 1tric\ 
ent eeent ot th• ex11tlna ••1Ul•t1on1_will in•ol•• pract1oal
41tt1eult1 or unneo••••rr hardahlp. 

2. !bat de11rable relief .., be a.ranted without 1ub1tantiall7 
4••r•et1nc trom th• 1n ent and pvpoae ot th• aonina replatiou. 

It 11 h•r••r d..lared that portion or Parcel ~B Tax Ila~ ~1 
8-7-18, altua\ecl on the Southwest 114• ot Paakea Road, about 2800 
feet WOl'•bweat ot Bakiao Road! Lualaalei, Waianae, Gab, t •• , 
within an ••M aonecl tor Ru.ra Protecti•• •1 be uaed l»J tbe owner 
tor 'h• peratl ot a Cl"OO•l"'J ato • with no ri&h\ o peraii ber 

•• \ban .that t a IJ'O.•l"J 1 •• aaid pa •l ot land being abown 
•up outlined 1n ed a ta he4 hereto and aade a part tbenot, 
aub~ect \o th• t 11 1ng oonditiom a 

1. That the holder ot this peralt 11 •o rep rt to the Comm11-
a1 •111 ban&• 1n •arahip or eupancy ot the pr 1••· 

• 

https://COlll.11


2. !bat 'hi• pera.it 1• to r..1n 1n ettMt aa long •• the ar.. 
la u tor 'b• operation ot a CJ'OO•J-7 •'••• and thia perm.it may be 
N'lobd b7 the C 11alon w~n due to obaqina eon41\1ona either one 
• Mtb ot th• •U.• t1n41nc• ean no lcmc•r b• made. 

Dlltecl at Boool'lllu, Hawaii th1•c23-'ef day ot c-4~ 
19'4. ' 

cm PL.ll'IIIG COMMISIIOI 
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VAr2.IANCE. PERMIT No . 251 
LUALUALEl., WAIANAE., OAHU, T.µ . 

Southwest side of P~akea J'2oad 1 aoouf 
2,Boo f'eet ~Jorthweet- oP Hak :mo r2oad . 

To per m r t f he opera t 1o n of" a q r o c e r 'j S ' r ~ 
Tax Map ~ey 8-1- 18 portion of ;Jarce l 48 
Applicont = -1ut ian Flores 
Pr~pored b'f · C1ry Planning Comm 1ssion 

Oate · December ' ~!;4. Folder f~.!'4/Z - 181 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

LUC File <5 Pt'~)(,, 7 -10 
Applicant(s) i!uftJt ,u /lotl'"e. s 

Puhl ic Hearing at W: a.~ 
on A"'f 21 , c.Qr., t, 

SPECIAL PERMIT 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera-

tion required by the provisions of Act 187, SLH 1961, hereby grants special 

permission to use the following described property: 

(County) Honolulu 

First Division Tax Map Key $-7-18: por. 4$. That part.ion being t:b~ full 

length of parcel 48 fronting on Paakea Road , Rnd ta a depth of 200 feet 
from said road, comprisjn~ an area of approximately 26,400®

for the following purpose(sJ. \ 

Expansion of existing grocery store. 

subject to the following conditions, in the interest{s) of 

staff report. 


	SP(T)62-19_Flores, Julian

